

FILED
06-08-2023
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2021AP1399-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MORRIS V. SEATON,

Defendant-Respondent.

ON CERTIFICATION BY THE COURT OF APPEALS
FROM A STATE’S APPEAL OF A FINAL ORDER
ENTERED IN WAUKESHA COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HONORABLE JENNIFER DOROW, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
STATE OF WISCONSIN

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

SARAH L. BURGUNDY
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1071646

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 261-8118
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
burgundysl@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED	7
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	8
INTRODUCTION	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. The circuit court’s decision excluding the other-acts evidence did not comport with legal principles.	14
A. Admission of other-acts is favored—not exceptional—particularly when greater latitude applies.	14
B. Jane’s allegations are admissible under a sound analysis of the three <i>Sullivan</i> prongs and application of the greater latitude rule.	16
1. The State offered the evidence for permissible purposes.....	16
2. The evidence was relevant to those purposes.....	18
C. This Court should conclude that Seaton cannot meet his burden to show that the probative value is substantially outweighed by the risk of unfair prejudice.....	23

D.	The circuit court applied the wrong standard of law and therefore erroneously exercised its discretion.....	26
II.	This Court should clarify that <i>Alsteen</i> and <i>Cofield</i> have no remaining viability to the analysis of other-acts decisions in sexual assault cases.	31
A.	<i>Alsteen</i> and <i>Cofield</i> suppressed defendants' other-acts in cases where consent was disputed.....	31
B.	The holdings in <i>Alsteen</i> and <i>Cofield</i> regarding the admissibility of other-acts in sexual assault cases turning on consent have been implicitly overruled.....	32
1.	Subsequent courts have interpreted <i>Alsteen's</i> holding narrowly.....	33
2.	<i>Alsteen</i> is inconsistent with black-letter law regarding the burden of proof and admissibility of evidence.	34
3.	<i>Cofield's</i> other-acts analysis conflicts with controlling cases.....	36
4.	<i>Alsteen's</i> and <i>Cofield's</i> reasoning contradicts the greater latitude rule, both before and after its codification.	37
III.	Bolstering a sexual assault victim's credibility is a permissible purpose to admit other-acts evidence.....	38
	CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Hendrickson v. State</i> , 61 Wis. 2d 275, 212 N.W.2d 481 (1973)	38
<i>Lovely v. United States</i> , 169 F.2d 386 (4th Cir. 1948)	32
<i>Pinczkowski v. Milwaukee Cnty.</i> , 2005 WI 161, 286 Wis. 2d 339, 706 N.W.2d 642.....	13
<i>Proper v. State</i> , 85 Wis. 615, 55 N.W. 1035 (1893).....	38, 40
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 93 Wis. 2d 682, 287 N.W.2d 774 (1980)	35
<i>State v. Alsteen</i> , 108 Wis. 2d 723, 324 N.W.2d 426 (1982)	7, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. C.V.C.</i> , 153 Wis. 2d 145, 450 N.W.2d 463 (Ct. App. 1989).....	39
<i>State v. Cofield</i> , 2000 WI App 196, 238 Wis. 2d 467, 618 N.W.2d 214	7, 32, 36
<i>State v. Coria-Granados</i> , No. 2019AP1989-CR, 2021 WL 503323 (Wis. Ct. App. Feb. 11, 2021)	24
<i>State v. Davidson</i> , 2000 WI 91, 236 Wis. 2d 537, 613 N.W.2d 606	15, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Dorsey</i> , 2018 WI 10, 379 Wis. 2d 386, 906 N.W.2d 158	15, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Eichman</i> , 155 Wis. 2d 552, 456 N.W.2d 143 (1990)	13
<i>State v. Fishnick</i> , 127 Wis. 2d 247, 378 N.W.2d 272 (1985)	36, 37, 38, 40
<i>State v. Friedrich</i> , 135 Wis. 2d 1, 398 N.W.2d 763 (1987)	35, 36, 37

<i>State v. Hammer</i> , 2000 WI 92, 236 Wis. 2d 686, 613 N.W.2d 629.....	18
<i>State v. Hunt</i> , 2003 WI 81, 263 Wis. 2d 1, 666 N.W.2d 771.....	14, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Hurley</i> , 2015 WI 35, 361 Wis. 2d 529, 861 N.W.2d 174....	16, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Marinez</i> , 2011 WI 12, 331 Wis. 2d 568, 797 N.W.2d 399	14, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Mink</i> , 146 Wis. 2d 1, 429 N.W.2d 99 (1998)	38
<i>State v. Parr</i> , 182 Wis. 2d 349, 513 N.W.2d 647 (Ct. App. 1994).....	40
<i>State v. Payano</i> , 2009 WI 86, 320 Wis. 2d 348, 768 N.W.2d 832	18, 19, 20, 23
<i>State v. Plymesser</i> , 172 Wis. 2d 583, 493 N.W.2d 367 (1992)	34, 35, 36, 39
<i>State v. Sarnowski</i> , 2005 WI App 48, 280 Wis. 2d 243, 694 N.W.2d 498.....	13
<i>State v. Schaller</i> , 199 Wis. 2d 23, 544 N.W.2d 247 (Ct. App. 1995).....	39
<i>State v. Smogoleski</i> , No. 2019AP1780-CR, 2020 WL 6750487 (Wis. Ct. App. Nov. 18, 2020).....	24
<i>State v. Speer</i> , 176 Wis. 2d 1101, 501 N.W.2d 429 (1993)	15
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 216 Wis. 2d 768, 576 N.W.2d 30 (1998)	14, 19, 22
<i>State v. Veach</i> , 2002 WI 110, 255 Wis. 2d 390, 648 N.W.2d 447.....	19, 34
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 2008 WI 34, 308 Wis. 2d 666, 747 N.W.2d 673.....	14
<i>State v. White</i> , 2004 WI App 78, 271 Wis. 2d 742, 680 N.W.2d 362.....	19

<i>State v. Ziebart</i> , 2003 WI App 258, 268 Wis. 2d 468, 673 N.W.2d 369	18, 33
--	--------

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 904.01	22, 34, 35
Wis. Stat. § 904.03	14
Wis. Stat. § 904.03 (2011–12).....	23
Wis. Stat. § 904.04	15
Wis. Stat. § 904.04(2).....	14, 15
Wis. Stat. § 904.04(2)(a)	17, 28, 39
Wis. Stat. § 904.04(2)(b)	26, 30, 37, 38
Wis. Stat. § 904.04(2)(b)1.	15, 16, 25, 38
Wis. Stat. § 939.615(1)(b)	16, 38
Wis. Stat. § 940.225(3).....	11
Wis. Stat. § 940.225(3)(a)	16
Wis. Stat. § 974.05(1)(d)2.	13

Other Authorities

Allison Leotta, <i>I Was a Sex-Crimes Prosecutor</i> . <i>Here’s Why ‘He Said, She Said’ Is a Myth</i> , Time, Oct. 3, 2018	8
Wis. JI-Criminal 1218A (2018)	16
